
1

MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DATE: Wednesday 6th December, 2017

TIME: 3.00 pm

VENUE: Town Hall, Southport

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Councillor Brennan (Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)
Councillor John Pugh
Councillor Bennett
Councillor Bliss
Councillor McGinnity
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Sayers
Councillor Shaw
Councillor Anne Thompson
)

Councillor McKinley
Councillor Roscoe
Councillor Daniel Lewis
Councillor McCann
Councillor Jones
Councillor Brenda O'Brien
Councillor Linda Cluskey
Vacant
Councillor Hands
Councillor Bradshaw

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby
Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2181
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk

  

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any personal or 
prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the Members 
Code of Conduct.
 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2017
 

4.  Review of Constitution - Planning Applications and 
Neighbourhood Plan

(Pages 11 - 
16)

Report of the Chief Planning Officer
 

5.  Re-use of Public Sector Information (Pages 17 - 
24)

Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance
 

6.  Local Government Audit Committee Briefing (Pages 25 - 
36)

Report of the Council’s External Auditors – Ernst and Young 
LLP
 

7.  Revenue and Capital Budget Update - Treasury 
Management 2017/18 - Position to October 2017

(Pages 37 - 
46)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources
 

8.  Corporate Risk Management (Pages 47 - 
82)

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor
 

9.  Risk and Audit Service Performance Report (Pages 83 - 
104)

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor
 

10.  Exclusion of Press and Public
The following report is not Exempt/Confidential, but includes 
an appendix which contains exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. Namely,

Item 11 - Write off of irrecoverable Business Rates, Housing 



4

Benefit Overpayments and Sundry Debts with balances over 
£10,000 –  

Appendix 1 – Business Rates
Appendix 2 – Housing Benefit Overpayment
Appendix 3 – Sundry Debt

Members are therefore requested to indicate whether or not 
they wish to discuss any matters referred to in the exempt 
appendices and accordingly, consider passing the following 
resolution:

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
any items of business which might involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. The Public Interest Test 
has been applied and favours exclusion of the information 
from the Press and Public.
 

11.  Write off of irrecoverable Business Rates, Housing 
Benefit Overpayments and Sundry Debts with balances 
over £10,000

(Pages 105 - 
116)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources
 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

8

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE ASSEMBLY HALL - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD,  BOOTLE, L20 7AE

ON  13 SEPTEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Brennan (in the Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Ashton, Bennett, McGinnity, Shaw, 
Anne Thompson, Linda Cluskey and Dams.

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bliss, Moncur, 
Sayers and Jones (Substitute for Councillor Bliss).

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

16. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JUNE 2017 

RESOLVED:  

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2017, be confirmed as a 
correct record.

17. PROCUREMENT UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 5 of 28 June 2017, the Committee considered the 
report of the Head of Commissioning Support and Business Intelligence 
which provided details of current OJEU (Official Journal of the European 
Union) compliant procurement exercises and an update on the work being 
undertaken to improve procurement processes and practice within Sefton.

RESOLVED: 

That the current OJEU compliant procurement exercises being undertaken 
and the progress of ongoing work to improve procurement processes and 
practice within Sefton be noted.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2017

9

18. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2017/18 - POSITION TO 31 JULY 
2017 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
on the Treasury Management position to 31 July 2017.

The report included information on the investments held and entered into 
during the period and interest rates obtained. The report also highlighted 
any variances from the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy and the 
Council’s approved prudential indicators

The Service Manager – Treasury and Capital, presented the report and 
answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management position to 31 July 2017 be noted.

19. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/2017 

Further to Minute No. 6 of 28 June 2017, the Committee considered the 
report of the Head of Corporate Resources on the final audited 2016/17 
Statement of Accounts, including the Annual Governance Statement, for 
consideration and approval.  In addition, the proposed ‘Letter of 
Representation’ letter from Sefton Council to the external auditor, Ernst & 

[...]
ment.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts be approved;

(2) the Annual Governance Statement be approved;

(3) the comments of Ernst and Young LLP be noted; 

(4) the Letter of Representation be approved and the Chair of the 
Committee and the Head of Corporate Resources be authorised 
to sign it on the Council’s behalf; and

(5) The Corporate Finance Team and Ernst and Young be 
commended for their dedication and hard work and collaboration 
in the production of the Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement 2016/17.

20. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Further to Minute No. 10 of 28 June 2017, the Committee considered the 
report of the Chief Internal Auditor on the performance and activities of the 
Risk and Audit Service in the period 15 June to 30 August 2017.

The report summarised the main aspects of the performance of the 
Service during this period and gave a detailed overview of the following 
areas:

Internal Audit:
 Work undertaken in the period, including a summary of work and an 

outline of the high priority recommendations made;
 performance against Key Performance Indicators; and
 developments relating to this part of the Service.

Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk and Resilience:
 Work undertaken in the period, with key data provided; and
 developments relating to these parts of the Service.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2017

11

The report concluded by looking ahead to the forthcoming activities to be 
undertaken by the Service.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
on concerns raised by schools following recent terrorist attacks in 
Manchester and London; measures put into place for the Open Golf 
Championships at Royal Birkdale in July; management of health and 
safety risk in Council buildings in the light of the Grenfell Tower tragedy; 
insurance claims / provision; and measures being put into place to address 
sickness within the team.

The Chief Internal Auditor also introduced Mr David Eden, who had taken 
up the post of Audit Manager on 21 August 2017.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress in the delivery of the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan and 
the activity undertaken for the period 15 June to 30 August 2017, 
be noted; and

(2) the contribution made by the Health and Safety, Insurance and 
Risk and Resilience teams in managing key risks be noted.

21. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
provided an update on the Corporate Risk Register.  The report indicated 
that since the last meeting, the Corporate Risk Register had been fully 
updated with one risk closed and two new risks identified.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
on a number of issues, including the National Funding Formula for 
schools; the Council’s exit from its contract with Arvato; and the capability 
of the Council in preparing for and responding to major incidents.  

The Chief Internal Auditor indicated that a review of procedures was being 
undertaken so as to provide assurance that the Council’s plans and 
approaches were robust, effective and would stand up to a high level of 
public scrutiny in the event of a major incident occurring in Sefton.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted and in particular 
the nature of the major risks facing the Council and planned actions in 
place to mitigate these.

22. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S WHISTLE-BLOWING POLICY 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2017

12

The Head of Regulation and Compliance had indicated that she wished to 
undertake a review of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy with a view 
recommending any amendments to the next meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee.

As such, she had invited 3 Members of the Audit and Governance 
Committee to volunteer to form a ‘task and finish’ working group for 
consideration of suggested amendments to the Whistleblowing Policy 
which would feed into a report to Audit and Governance Committee.  She 
had indicated that issues could be dealt with via email rather than holding 
meetings.

Councillors Bennett, Shaw and Anne Thompson indicated that they would 
like to form the task group, with Councillor Shaw as ‘Lead Member’.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Head of Regulation and Compliance be notified that 
Councillors Bennett, Shaw and Anne Thompson had agreed to be 
members of the ‘task and finish’ working group to help with 
suggested amendments contributing towards a review of the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy for submission of a report to the 
next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee on 6 
December 2017; and

(2) Councillor Shaw be appointed as ‘Lead Member’ on the ‘task and 
finish’ working group. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Council

Date of Meeting:  6 December 2017

25 January 2018
Subject: Review of Constitution

Report of: Chief Planning 
Officer

Wards Affected: All

Portfolio: Cabinet Member Planning & Building Control

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No  

Summary:  The scheme of delegation requires a number of planning (and other) 
applications to be reported to Planning Committee which are not significant and have 
no major implications.  
It also contains a number of requirements relating to Neighbourhood Planning. 
However, amendments are needed to reflect changes to national legislation and the 
Council’s governance arrangements, including the creation of the Cabinet Member: 
Planning and Building Control portfolio and consequential changes to other portfolio 
holders’ responsibilities.

Recommendation that:

1. the Audit and Governance Committee recommends to Council that the 
Constitution is amended to reflect the proposal
[...]
s comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it 
be used in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss 
arising from any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 6 December 2017

Cabinet 7 December 2017

Council 25 January 2018

Subject: Revenue and Capital Budget Update - Treasury Management 
Position to October 2017

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources

Wards Affected: All wards

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

This report provides Members with a review of the Treasury Management activities 
undertaken to 31st October 2017. Cabinet receives this mid-year review to allow  
monitoring against the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy statement approved 
by Cabinet and Council in March 2017. This report is also the second of the ongoing 
quarterly monitoring reports provided to Audit & Governance Committee, whose role it is 
to carry out scrutiny of treasury management policies and practices. 

Recommendation(s):

Members are requested to note the Treasury Management update to 31st October 2017, 
to review the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury Management Strategy 
and to consider the implications of changes resulting from regulatory, economic and 
market factors affecting the Council’s treasury management activities. 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To ensure that Members are fully appraised of the treasury activity undertaken to 31st 
October 2017 and to meet the reporting requirements set out in Sefton’s Treasury 
Management Practices and those recommended by the CIPFA code. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

N/A

Page 37
[...]
g future interest rate rises 
and its impact upon the Medium Term Financial Plan, and advice will be taken 
from Sector. The positive effect upon investment income received will also need 
to be assessed.

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 6 December 2017

Subject: Corporate Risk Management

Report of: Chief Internal 
Auditor

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No 

Summary:

The Corporate Risk Register is presented to each meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee.  Since the last Committee, the Corporate Risk Register has been fully 
updated, with one risk closed, one de-escalated, and one new risk identified.

The Corporate Risk Management Handbook has been updated and is also presented for 
its annual approval.

Recommendation(s):
Members are requested to:

(1) Consider the updated Corporate Risk Register, in particular noting the nature of the 
major risks facing the Council, and the controls and planned actions in place to mitigate 
these.
(2) To approve the updated Corporate Risk Management Handbook.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):
A robust system of risk management will assist the Council in meeting its identified 
objectives. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, the Council 
benefits from the work of the section in reducing the impact and likelihood (and so the 
cost) of risk.

(B) Capital Costs

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



There are no direct capital cost implications arising from this report.

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
There are no direct resource implicati
[...]
the Corporate Risk Register
 Will attend Service Management Meetings to support the revision of service 

risk registers and escalated risks on the Corporate Risk Register.

Internal Audit
Internal audit’s role is to provide assurance to officers and members on the 
effectiveness of controls. Internal Audit reflects on the results of the corporate and 
departmental risk analysis when developing the annual audit plan.

Page 78

Agenda Item 8



Corporate Risk Management Handbook – December 2017
                

Page 27

Annex B

Risk Register Template

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



 

(name of service) Risk Register Reported to:

Date:

Details of Risk Inherent 
Risk

Residual 
Risk

Actions

R
ef Risk 

Description Trigger Result

O
w

ne
r

Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty

Im
pa

ct

Sc
or

e

Existing Controls Pr
ob

ab
ili

ty

Im
pa

ct

Sc
or

e

Proposed
Action Plans

O
w

ne
r

Ta
rg

et
 

D
at

e

A
ct

io
n 

St
at

us

1

2

3

4

5

P
age 80

A
genda Item

 8



 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: 6 December 2017

Subject: Risk and Audit Service: Performance Report

Report of: Chief Internal 
Auditor

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No 

Summary:
This report details the performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for 
the period 1 September to 22 November 2017.

Recommendation(s):
Members are requested to:

(i) Note the progress in the delivery of the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan and the 
activity undertaken for the period 1 September to 22 November 2017

(ii) Note the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk and 
Resilience teams in managing key risks.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):
Approval of the recommendations will facilitate the continued provision of a 
comprehensive and effective
[...]
(as approved by this Committee on 22 March 2017)

1. Introduction/Background

1.1 The Risk and Audit Service is managed by the Chief Internal Auditor, who reports 
to the Head of Corporate Resources.

1.2 The mission of the service is “to deliver a first class risk and audit service that is 
highly respected and valued by Sefton and is the envy of our peers”.  

1.3 The Service has the following objectives:

 To lead the Council in embedding a system of internal control and risk 
management that facilitates the achievement of the organisation’s 
objectives.

 To be a valued corporate influence in promoting the due consideration of 
risk in Council decisions, strategies and plans.

 To align the service with the Council’s changing needs.

1.4 In delivering this mission and objectives, the Service encapsulates the following 
teams:

 Internal Audit
 Health and Safety
 Insurance
 Risk and Resilience 

1.5 This report summarises the main aspects of the performance of the Service during 
the period 1 September to 22 November 2017, and gives members a detailed 
overview of the following areas:

 Internal Audit: 
 work undertaken in the period, including a summary of work and an outline 

of the high priority recommendations made
 performance against Key Performance Indicators
 developments relating to this part of the Service.

 Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk and Resilience:
 work undertaken in the period, with key data provided 
 developments relating to these parts of the Service.

The report concludes by looking ahead to the forthcoming activities being 
undertaken by the service.

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



Page 86

Agenda Item 9



Audit and Governance Committee
6 December 2017 Laura A. Williams MA CPFA

Chief Internal Auditor
Risk and Audit Service
Corporate Resources
Magdalen House
30 Trinity Road 
Bootle
L20 3NJ

Risk and Audit Service: Performance Report

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 9



Page 2 of 18

Contents

1. Executive Summary Page 3

2. Introduction Page
[...]
eas:

 Internal Audit: 
 work undertaken in the period, including a summary of work completed and an outline of the high priority 

recommendations made.
 performance against Key Performance Indicators
 anti-fraud update

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 9



Page 6 of 18

 developments relating to this part of the Service.

 Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk and Resilience:
 work undertaken in the period, with key data provided where applicable 
 developments relating to these parts of the Service.

2.5 The report concludes by looking ahead to the challenges which will be addressed in the forthcoming period.

P
age 92

A
genda Item

 9



Page 7 of 18

3. Internal Audit: Performance Update

3.1 Work Completed
During the period 1 September to 22 November 2017, 14 audits were completed.  These can be summarised as:

Recommendations
Audit Title Audit Opinion High Medium Low

Anti-Social Behaviour Unit Moderate 1 4 0
Aintree Davenhill School Very good 0 2 0
Church Town Primary School Good 0 3 1
Meols Cop High School Good 0 2 1
Accounts Payable Moderate 3 1 0
Maricourt High School Very Good 0 2 0
Treasury Management Negligible 0 0 0
Capital Programme Negligible 0 0 0
Children Social Care payments (Follow up) All recommendations implemented
Bulky Waste and Skip Hire (Follow Up ) All recommendations implemented
M58 Junction 1 Q2 Assurance Provided
Liverpool City Region - STEP Grant Q2 Assurance Provided
Liverpool City Region - AGE Grant Return Assurance Provided
Trouble Families Grant H1 Assurance Provided

The four high priority recommendations made related to:

Anti-Social Behaviour Unit:
 A review of the current standards in terms of evidencing referral response timescales and staff resource should take place 

which should include an appropriate risk assessment to ensure compliance with overarching strategic objectives and any 
statutory requirements. Periodic monitoring checks should be undertaken to ensure that requisite standards in terms of 
response times and evidenc
[...]
da Item

 9



Page 18 of 18

8. Conclusions 

8.1 Internal Audit has made positive progress in the completion of the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 in the period.  Performance in 
respect of the agreement of recommendations and the feedback from clients has been particularly positive and reflects the value 
added by the Service.  

8.2 The Health and Safety SLA with schools is having a positive effect on their awareness of health and safety risk management.  
Key incident data shows a positive picture in terms of the Council’s Health and Safety record, with very few incidents having 
been reported to the Health and Safety Executive.

8.3 The Insurance Team has successfully completed the insurance renewal exercise, and now begins to look ahead to the 
forthcoming procurement exercise for insurance beyond September 2018.

8.4 The Risk and Resilience Team is undertaking a review of the Council’s planned approaches to a major incident, seeking to 
develop a more comprehensive structure and framework for response and recovery.

P
age 104

A
genda Item

 9



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 6 
December 2017

Subject: Revenue Service - Write off of irrecoverable Business Rates, 
Housing Benefit Overpayments and Sundry Debts with balances 
over £10,000

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio:

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No, but the Appendices to the report are NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The Public Interest 
Test has been applied and favours the information being treated 
as exempt

Summary:
As outlined within the Council’s constitution, all outstanding debts over £10,000 cannot be written 
off without Member approval. 

This report requests the authorisation of the Audit & Governance Committee to write off the debts 
listed in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 t
[...]
e-use of Public Sector Information

	6 Local Government Audit Committee Briefing
	Accounting, auditing and governance
	Other
	1

	7 Revenue and Capital Budget Update - Treasury Management 2017/18 - Position to October 2017
	8 Corporate Risk Management
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Risk Management
	Enc. 2 for Corporate Risk Management

	9 Risk and Audit Service Performance Report
	Enc. 1 for Risk and Audit Service Performance Report

	11 Write off of irrecoverable Business Rates, Housing Benefit Overpayments and Sundry Debts with balances over £10,000
	Enc. 1 for Write off of irrecoverable Business Rates, Housing Benefit Overpayments and Sundry Debts with balances over £10,000


	Button 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 61: 
	Page 82: 
	Page 103: 

	Button 2: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 71: 
	Page 92: 
	Page 113: 





Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON  6 DECEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Brennan (in the Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)

Councillors John Pugh, Bennett, Bliss, McGinnity, 
Sayers, Shaw and Anne Thompson

ALSO PRESENT: Mr Hassan Rohimun, External Auditor, Ernst and 
Young LLP

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Moncur.

24. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, in particular to Councillor 
Pugh, who had recently been re-elected to the Council at the Dukes Ward 
By-Election on 2 November 2017.

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

26. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2017, be confirmed 
as a correct record.

27. REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION - PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on 
proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution in relating to Planning 
Applications / Neighbourhood Planning to reflect changes to national 
legislation and the Council’s Governance arrangements, including the 
creation of the Cabinet member: Planning and Building Control portfolio 
and consequential changes to other portfolio holders’ responsibilities.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH 
DECEMBER, 2017

2

The proposed changes were detailed in paragraphs 2.3, 2.5, 2.8, 2.9, 3.4, 
3.5 and 4.1 of the report.

The Head of Regulation and Compliance presented the report and 
indicated that since publication of the report, the final sentence of 
paragraph 2.3 had been amended slightly from:

“It is also recommended that applications to vary conditions on major 
applications which are not contentious are not considered by Planning 
Committee”.

To state:

“It is also recommended that applications to vary or remove conditions on 
major applications which are not contentious are not considered by 
Planning Committee’.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the final sentence in paragraph 2.3 be amended with the addition 
of the words ‘or remove’ to read as follows:

“It is also recommended that applications to vary or remove 
conditions on major applications which are not contentious are not 
considered by Planning Committee”; and

(2) subject to the above amendment, the Audit and Governance 
Committee recommends to Council that the Constitution be 
amended to reflect the proposals set out in paragraphs 2.3, 2.5, 
2.8, 2.9, 3.4, 3.5 and 4.1 of the report.

28. RE-USE OF PUBLIC SECTOR INFORMATION 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance detailing the need for the Council to include on its website, 
guidance on the procedure to be followed in relation to the re-use of public 
sector information.

The proposed website guidance note was attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report.

The Data Protection Officer presented the report and answered questions 
thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the guidance note informing the public on how they may make a 
request to re-use public sector information be approved; and



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH 
DECEMBER, 2017

3

(2) approval be granted for the inclusion of the guidance note on the 
Council’s website.

29. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 

The Committee considered a briefing paper submitted by the Council’s 
External Auditors – Ernst and Young (EY) LLP, providing a general 
briefing, primarily for information, for the Audit and Governance Committee 
on government and economic news; accounting, auditing and governance; 
regulation news; key questions for the Audit Committee; and links to 
further information.

Issues highlighted in the briefing paper included the EY forecast that UK 
GDP (Gross Domestic Product) would grow by 1.8% this year in line with 
last year’s outcome; the need for organisations to identify and manage 
potential cyber-attacks, with reference to the ‘WannaCry’ ransomeware 
attack in May 2017; Women in Leadership roles; 2018/19 Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting Consultation; Use of Housing Companies 
by local Councils; the EY Local Government audit committee members 
governance forum; Outcome of Local Government Tender Process; and 
Financial Reporting Council’s (FRC) Audit Quality Inspection Results.

Mr Hassan Rohimun (EY) presented the report and answered questions 
thereon.

RESOLVED:

That the Local Government Audit Committee Briefing be noted.

30. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE - TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT 2017/18 - POSITION TO OCTOBER 2017 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which provided a review of the Treasury Management activities 
undertaken to 31 October 2017.  This was the second of the ongoing 
quarterly management reports provided to Audit and Governance 
Committee.

 The report would also be considered by Cabinet on 7 December 2017 and 
Council on 25 January 2018, to enable monitoring against the Treasury 
Management Policy and Strategy statement, approved by Cabinet and 
Council in March 2017.

The report included information on the investments held and entered into 
during the period and interest rates obtained. The report also highlighted 
any variances from the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy and the 
Council’s approved prudential indicators.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH 
DECEMBER, 2017

4

The Service Manager – Treasury and Capital presented the report and 
answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the Treasury Management update to 31 October 2017 be noted;

(2) the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury Management 
Strategy be noted; and

(3) the implications of changes resulting from regulatory, economic and 
market factors affecting the Council’s treasury management activities 
be noted. 

31. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor which 
provided an update on the Corporate Risk Register.  The report indicated 
that since the last meeting, the Corporate Risk Register had been fully 
updated with one risk closed, one de-escalated and one new risk 
identified.

The report also included the updated Corporate Risk Management 
Handbook which was presented to Audit and Governance for annual 
approval.  The updated handbook provided information on the following 
areas:
  

 Defining risk;
 Risk Management Process – 

Definition; Risk identification; Trigger and Result; Risk Ownership; 
Risk Assessment – Scoring; Existing Controls; Residual Risk Score; 
Proposed Actions to reduce Residual Risk Score; Response and 
Assurance; Action Planning; Risk Monitoring; Risk Reporting; 
Where to report and escalate a risk; Risk Evaluation Scoring Matrix;

 Annual Assurance; and
 Completing the Risk Implications on Committee and Executive 

Reports.

Annex A to the Handbook set out the Risk Management Strategy; the Risk 
Management Policy Statement; and Roles and Responsibilities. Annex B 
to the Handbook set out the Risk Register Template.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
thereon.

RESOLVED: That



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH 
DECEMBER, 2017

5

(1) the contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted and in 
particular the nature of the major risks facing the Council and 
planned actions in place to mitigate these; and

(2) the  updated Corporate Risk Management Handbook be approved.

32. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Further to Minute No. 20 of 13 September 2017, the Committee 
considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor on the performance and 
activities of the Risk and Audit Service in the period 1 September to 22 
November 2017.

The report summarised the main aspects of the performance of the 
Service during this period and gave a detailed overview of the following 
areas:

Internal Audit:
 Work undertaken in the period, including a summary of work and an 

outline of the high priority recommendations made;
 performance against Key Performance Indicators; 
 anti-fraud update; and
 developments relating to this part of the service

Health and Safety, Insurance and Risk and Resilience:
 Work undertaken in the period, with key data provided; and
 developments relating to these parts of the Service.

The report concluded by looking ahead to the forthcoming activities to be 
undertaken by the Service.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress in the delivery of the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan and 
the activity undertaken for the period 1 September to 22 November 
2017, be noted; and

(2) the contribution made by the Health and Safety, Insurance and 
Risk and Resilience teams in managing key risks be noted.

33. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH 
DECEMBER, 2017

6

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 7A of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favoured exclusion of the information from the press and public.

34. WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE BUSINESS RATES, 
HOUSING BENEFIT OVERPAYMENTS AND SUNDRY DEBTS 
WITH BALANCES OVER £10,000 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
on the Revenue Service’s write-off of irrecoverable Business Rates, 
Housing Benefits Overpayments and Sundry Debts with balances over 
£10,000 as indicated in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 of the report.

The Council’s Partnership and Local Taxation Manager and the Revenues 
Manager (arvato), presented the report and answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the write-off of debts totalling £248,311.48, as detailed in 
Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to the report, be approved; and

(2) the Revenues Team be commended for their excellent Council 
and Business Rates collection rates.  Business Rates collection 
fell in the upper quartile percentage of collection success rates by 
metropolitan authorities nationally.


